

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, D.B.A. NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.
Cross-Respondents.

On Conditional Cross-Petition for a Writ
of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. REPRESENTATIVE
CHRISTOPHER COX, CO-AUTHOR OF SECTION 230,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITIONERS**

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Counsel of Record
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1700
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1228
jneiman@maynardcooper.com

November 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

A. Section 230 expressly rejected the competing alternative of government-regulated speech, which violated the First Amendment 7

B. The Act’s approach of government-regulated speech is not consistent with the First Amendment 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	15

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §2301, 11, 15, 16

Communications Decency Act, §2, S. 314,
104th Cong., 1st Sess. (February 2, 1995)..... 8

Internet Freedom and Family
Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104th
Cong., 1st Sess. (June 30, 1995) 8

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 11

Legislative History

104th Cong., 1st Sess., 141 Cong. Rec. Pt.
11, 16007–8 (June 14, 1995) 7

Articles

Christopher Cox, *The Origins and Original Intent of
Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act*,
RICHMOND J. OF L. & TECH. (Aug. 27, 2020)6, 7
